are described in more detail in the Consolidated Financial
Statements 2022 in Note 2 Risk Management principles and
the Group’s risk position.

The Group applies both fair value hedge accounting
according to IFRS 9 and fair value portfolio hedge accounting
according to IAS 39. The Group does not apply cash flow
hedge accounting. Accounting policies related to hedge
accounting are described in the accounting polices of the
Consolidated Financial Statements 2022 (Note 1) in Section
10. Hedge Accounting. Net income on hedge accounting is
recognised in PnL in Net income on financial instruments at fair
value through profit or loss.

In the following table hedged assets and liabilities are
presented according to the statement of financial position
line items divided into IAS 39 portfolio hedge accounting
and IFRS 9 fair value hedge accounting, which is further
subdivided into whether hedging is subject to the separation
of the Cost-of-Hedging.

Hedge accounting
31 Dec 2023 (EUR 1,000) Nominal value

Fair value hedge
accounting total

IAS 39 portfolio
hedge accounting

IFRS 9 fair value
hedge accounting

IFRS 9 fair value
hedge accounting

incl. Cost-of-Hedging

Assets

Loans and advances to the public and public sector entities – Loans 11,843,871 10,937,466 10,877,199 60,267 -

Loans and advances to the public and public sector entities – Leased assets 395,417 383,163 - 383,163 -

Total assets 12,239,288 11,320,629 10,877,199 443,430 -

Liabilities

Liabilities to credit institutions 95,000 86,889 - 86,889 -

Liabilities to the public and public sector entities 1,287,710 1,277,101 - 1,277,101 -

Debt securities issued 32,537,103 30,841,465 - 17,950,427 12,891,038

Total liabilities 33,919,813 32,205,454 - 19,314,416 12,891,038

75/141In brief   Operating environment   Primary statements   Notes
M

un
ic

ip
al

ity
 F

in
an

ce
 P

lc
 •

F
in

an
ci

al
 S

ta
te

m
en

ts
 B

ul
le

tin
 2

0
2

3

Hedge accounting
31 Dec 2022 (EUR 1,000) Nominal value

Fair value hedge
accounting total

IAS 39 portfolio
hedge accounting

IFRS 9 fair value
hedge accounting

IFRS 9 fair value
hedge accounting

incl. Cost-of-Hedging

Assets

Loans and advances to the public and public sector entities – Loans 12,826,877 11,348,612 11,289,353 59,259 -

Loans and advances to the public and public sector entities – Leased assets 302,864 274,053 - 274,053 -

Total assets 13,129,741 11,622,665 11,289,353 333,313 -

Liabilities

Liabilities to credit institutions 95,000 84,892 - 84,892 -

Liabilities to the public and public sector entities 1,302,710 1,210,927 - 1,210,927 -

Debt securities issued 27,163,444 24,419,692 - 12,603,372 11,816,320

Total liabilities 28,561,154 25,715,510 - 13,899,190 11,816,320

76/141In brief   Operating environment   Primary statements   Notes
M

un
ic

ip
al

ity
 F

in
an

ce
 P

lc
 •

F
in

an
ci

al
 S

ta
te

m
en

ts
 B

ul
le

tin
 2

0
2

3

The figures presented in the adjacent table contain the
cumulative fair value change at the beginning and at end of
the reporting period, in addition to the fair value change of the
hedged risk and the hedging instrument during the reporting
period. These figures presented in the table do not include
the changes in fair value due to foreign exchange differences
of hedging instruments and the hedged items. Due to